
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Executive

Date: Monday 2 December 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Barry Wood 
(Chairman)

Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Ian Corkin
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Tony Ilott
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Richard Mould
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Dan Sames

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2019.

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Delegation of Energy-efficiency Enforcement Powers from Oxfordshire 
County Council to Cherwell District Council  (Pages 9 - 14)  

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Purpose of report

To seek approval to enforce legislation applicable to:

a) Domestic Private Rented Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs)
b) Commercial Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES)

following the delegation of powers under: The Energy Performance of Buildings 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2012 and under The Energy Efficiency  (Private 
Rented Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 2015, from Oxfordshire County 
Council

Recommendations
             
The Executive is recommended to:

1.1 Accept the delegation of powers to enable Cherwell District Council to carry 
out enforcement of Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) provisions under 
The Energy Performance of Buildings (England and Wales) Regulations 
2012.
 

1.2 Accept the delegation of powers to enable Cherwell District Council to carry 
out  the enforcement of the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES) in 
commercial property under The Energy Efficiency (Private Rented 
Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 2015.

1.3 Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, acting in consultation with the Director 
Law and Governance and the Corporate Director Finance, to enter into all 
necessary and appropriate contracts and agreements to implement the 
delivery of the enforcement work on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC).

1.4 Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to perform the enforcement 
duties of Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) set out in any such agreements 
referred to above.

7. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21  (Pages 15 - 32)  

Report of Corporate Director Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To provide members with a review of Council Tax discounts and to seek approval to 
recommend the proposed level of Council Tax discounts for the 2020-2021 financial 
year to Council.



To provide an update on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020 and to 
seek approval to recommend a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial 
year 2020-2021 to Council.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council.

1.2    To recommend to Council the option of a Council Tax Reduction income 
banded scheme for the financial year 2020-2021 and to amend the Council 
Tax Regulations for pensioners in line with uprating announced by MHCLG 
and to amend the Working Age Regulations in line with the new income 
banded scheme and the uprating announced by MHCLG.  

 
1.3   To recommend to Council that delegated authority is given to the Executive 

Director Finance to make the required changes to the CTRS Regulations up 
to and including 31 January 2020 in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Financial Management.

  
1.4     To review the proposed level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 

2020-2021 and make recommendations to Council as follows:

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero. 
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repair at 25% for 

12 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties 

that have remained empty for more than 2 years.  

8. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - October 2019  
(Pages 33 - 78)  

Report of Corporate Director: Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: Performance 
and Transformation

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.



9. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

Information about this Agenda

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012
This agenda constitutes the 5 day notice required by Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 in terms of the intention to consider an item of business in private.

Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Friday 22 November 2019

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council

Executive

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 4 November 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council
Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader 
of the Council 

Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance 
Councillor Andrew McHugh, Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Property 

Also 
Present:

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour group

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Ian Corkin, Lead Member Customers and 
Transformation 
Councillor Dan Sames, Lead Member for Clean and Green 

Officers: Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive
Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and 
Organisational Development
Adele Taylor, Corporate Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Simon Furlong, Corporate Director - Communities
Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance / Monitoring 
Officer
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director: Social Care Commissioning 
and Housing
David Peckford, Assistant Director: Planning and Development
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Executive - 4 November 2019

51 Declarations of Interest 

Members declared interests in the following agenda items:

52 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

53 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

54 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

55 Consideration of the Examiner's Report for the Weston on the Green 
Neighbourhood Plan 

The Assistant Director - Planning and Development submitted a report which 
advised that the Weston on the Green Neighbourhood Plan (submission draft) 
had been examined by an Independent Examiner. The Examiner had 
produced a report and the Council, as the Local Planning Authority, was 
required to consider the report's recommendations; determine whether the 
Plan, incorporating modifications, should proceed to a referendum; and, 
confirm the area covered by the referendum.

Resolved

(1) That the Examiner’s recommendations and modifications (Annexes to 
the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book), with the
[...]
onth.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

Reasons

The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.

Alternative options

Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2019-
20 business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide 
additional information.

60 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 6.58 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Executive 

2 December 2019

Delegation of energy-efficiency enforcement 
powers from Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

to Cherwell District Council (CDC)

Report of Chief Operating Officer

This report is public

Purpose of report

To seek approval to enforce legislation applicable to:

a) Domestic Private Rented Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs)
b) Commercial Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES)

following the delegation of powers under: The Energy Performance of Buildings 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2012 and under The Energy Efficiency 
(Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 2015, from Oxfordshire 
County Council
 

1.0 Recommendations
             

The Executive is recommended to:

1.1 Accept the delegation of powers to enable Cherwell District Council to carry out 
enforcement of Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) provisions under The Energy 
Performance of Buildings (England and Wales) Regulations 2012.
 

1.2 Accept the delegation of powers to enable Cherwell District Council to carry out  the 
enforcement of the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES) in commercial 
property under The Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property)(England and 
Wales) Regulations 2015.

1.3 Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, acting in consultation with the Director Law 
and Governance and the Corporate Director Finance, to enter into all necessary 
and appropriate contracts and agreements to implement the delivery of the 
enforcement work on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council (OCC).

1.4 Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to perform the enforcement duties 
of Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) set out in any such agreements referred to 
above.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Introduction

2.1      Oxfordshire County Council (in partnership with Oxford City Council) is engaged in 
a project funded by the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) looking at the operation and functionality of the two sets of regulations 
dealing with Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs) and Minimum Energy 
Efficiency Standards (MEES).  A principle aim of that project is to develop practices 
and procedures which can be used to help both the project partners and other 
enforcing authorities improve energy efficiency standards in  private rented 
domestic and commercial premises. One of the proposals arising from the project  
is to establish shared enforcement activity between the County Council and the City 
and district councils in order to simplify and streamline enforcement.

2.2 Oxfordshire County Council, at its Cabinet meeting on 19 November 2019, agreed 
to delegate certain enforcement powers falling to the County under the following 
regulations so that they can also be used by Cherwell District Council in its district:

1) The Energy Performance of Buildings (England and Wales) Regulations 2012, (in 
relation to EPCs)
2) The Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) 
Regulations 2015, (in relation to MEES in commercial properties1.)

The County Council’s delegation was made under section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and section 9EA Local Government Act 2000 together with 
Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge
[...]
l allow the Council (as well as OCC) to 
enforce these provisions as circumstances develop and as resources allow, it is 
anticipated that enforcement of the requirement for landlords to obtain an EPC 
before letting a residential property (the first bullet-point above) will be of the 
most immediate assistance to the Council.  The reason being, that even though 
the enforcement penalty in relation to domestic premises without the required 
EPC is capped at £200, EPCs are integral to the effective enforcement of 
minimum energy efficiency standards (MEES) because a property which does 

3 The Council adopted a Policy in relation to this work at its meeting on 2 July 2018. See Background Paper.
4 Including health-and-safety, food-safety and licensing requirements.

Page 11



not have an EPC falls outside the MEES enforcement regime5.  As a result, 
landlords who do not obtain an EPC can avoid any MEES enforcement action 
and cannot be compelled to improve their unsatisfactory properties.  The 
delegated ability to enforce EPC legislation will allow the Council to pursue such 
cases directly and ensure that MEES enforcement can be dealt with efficiently 
by removing the need for both Cherwell District Council and OCC to be involved.

3.2.4 Any future enforcement of these regulations by the Council will be carried out in 
accordance with the Council’s enforcement policy. 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 Accepting the delegation from OCC of the enforcement powers proposed in this 
report will allow the two councils to develop shared working arrangements that will 
improve enforcement of the legislation relating to Energy Performance Certificates 
(EPCs) and Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES) and add to our ability to 
improve conditions in privately rented dwellings and commercial buildings.

4.2 The Council will not be obliged to take on any particular enforcement 
responsibilities as a result of accepting the delegations but will be able to make use 
of those provisions it deems pertinent in light of its other responsibilities and 
resources as circumstances and opportunities arise. Any such activities will be 
subject to the contracts and agreements referred to in sections 1.3 and 7.2.1.

5.0 Consultation

None

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 
set out below. 

Option 1: Adopt none of the powers; – that would prevent the Council from sharing 
enforcement with OCC to improve either domestic rented or commercial rented 
premises and would forego the opportunity to enhance the Council’s ability to 
enforce MEES provisions in private rented dwellings. 

Option 2: Adopt only those powers relating to domestic premises; - that would 
prevent shared enforcement in relation to commercial rented premises but still 
facilitate the Council’s enforcement of MEES in private rented dwellings.

Option 3: Adopt only those powers relating to commercial premises; - that course 
would exclude any enhancement of the Council’s current enforcement powers in 
relation to residential premises.

5 Because the MEES offence specifically relates to the letting of a property with an EPC rating of F or G
Page 12



7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 The Council has experience of enforcing legislation in both the domestic and 
commercial private rented sector but is not currently resourced to take on significant 
additional enforcement. However, the intention behind the proposed delegation of 
powers is not to transfer enforcing responsibilities and obligations, but to allow the 
Council the ability to enforce this legislation, or certain parts of it, as opportunities 
arise to raise standards and circumstances dictate.

7.2 For example, in relation to EPC requirements, the Council is most likely to take 
advantage of the ability to enforce requirements in relation to the private rented 
sector, and s
[...]
.

To provide an update on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020 and to 
seek approval to recommend a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial 
year 2020-2021 to Council.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council.

1.2    To recommend to Council the option of a Council Tax Reduction income banded 
scheme for the financial year 2020-2021 and to amend the Council Tax Regulations 
for pensioners in line with uprating announced by MHCLG and to amend the 
Working Age Regulations in line with the new income banded scheme and the 
uprating announced by MHCLG.  

 
1.3      To recommend to Council that delegated authority is given to the Executive Director 

Finance to make the required changes to the CTRS Regulations up to and including 
31 January 2020 in consultation with the Lead Member for Financial Management.

  
1.4     To review the proposed level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 2020-2021 
           and make recommendations to Council as follows:

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially unfurnished) 

at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero. 
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repair at 25% for 12 

months and thereafter at zero.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties that have 
remained empty for more than 2 years.  

2.0 Introduction

2.1 In December 2018 members approved a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
for Cherwell District Council for the financial year 2019-2020. The scheme remained 
the same as in 2018-2019 and mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme. 

2.2 The scheme for pensioners is set nationally and pensioners have not seen any 
change to the support they receive.  

2.3 The Council Tax Reduction scheme is based on a fixed cash grant of approximately 

[...]
 to CDC

742,430 742,430 742,430 742,430 742,430

Second homes 
income

-91,053 -91,053 -91,053 -91,053 -91,053

Empty homes 
income with 
discount of 
25% for 6 
months 

-353,186 -353,186 -353,186 -353,186 -353,186

Uninhabitable 
homes 
discount of 
25% for 12 
months

-14,974 -14,974 -14,974 -14,974 -14,974

Long term 
empty 
premium at 
50%

-308,835 -308,835 -308,835 -308,835 -308,835

Reduction 
in expenditure 
based on % 
liability                      

                      0 -413,785 -486,378 -727,420 -966,068
Total funding 
gap/additional 
income

-25,618 -439,403 -511,996 -753,038 -991,686

Funding 
gap/additional 
income for 
CDC based 
on 7%

-1,793 -30,758 -35,840 -52,713 -69,418

   
The proposed income banded scheme has been modelled to redistribute the  
amount that would be paid out under the current 100% scheme. 

Based on current modelling as at May 2019 the introduction of a banded scheme would 
offer a small reduction in expenditure of £4,393.47 

 
  

Page 21



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 From April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Council is required to agree a scheme based 
on the reduced level of funding from Government.

4.2 Members are now required to recommend a Council Tax Reductions Scheme for 
the financial year 2020-2021 to Council. 

  

5.0 Consultation

There is a requirement to consult with the public, major preceptors and other 
parties who may have an interest in the Council Tax Reduction Scheme on any 
material changes to the scheme. This is not considered to include changes for 
annual uprating in accordance with Government Regulations.

Consultation has taken place with residents, stakeholders and major preceptors.

Consultation has already taken place with members of Budget Planning 
Committee and a report has been received by Executive BPM.

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 
as set out below. 

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for 2020-2021. This 
would have financial implications for the Council and those residents affected by 
Welfare Reform.

Option 2: To decrease the level of support to Working Age claimants. This would 
have an impact on some of the most vulnerable residents in the district and may 
significantly impact on collection rates.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 See table contained in this report.  The financial consequences are broadly cost 
neutral and in line with the approached discussed 

Comments checked by:
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director Finance, 07920 283473, 
dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   

Legal Implications

7.2 The Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an annual 
basis and if it determines to make changes then it must consult on the revised Page 22



scheme.  Failure to do so will adversely affect the reputation of the Council and will 
have a financial implication for residents as well as exposing the Council to potential 
challenge for failing to comply with the legislative requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.

Comments checked by:
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader - Non-contentious Business, 01295 221695 
Richard.Hawtin@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: Not applicable

Community Impact Threshold Met: Not applicable

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

This links to the Council’s priority of sound budgets and a customer focused Council 

Lead Councillor

Councillor Tony Ilott Lead Member for Financial Management and Governance

Document Information

Appendix No Title
A Results of the consultation

None
Report Author Belinda Green (Operations Director CSN Resources ) 
Contact 
Information

Belinda Green: 01327 322182
Belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk

Page 23

mailto
[...]
Cherwell District Council 

Executive

2 December 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – October 2019

Report of Corporate Director: Finance (Interim) and 
Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver the 
Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on the financial position. 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 
projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays.

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership Risk Register that is reviewed on a monthly 
basis. The latest available version of the risk register at the date this report is 
published is included in this report.

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



2.5 The Report details section is split into three parts:

 Performance Update
 Leadership Risk Register Update
 Finance Update

2.6 There are four appendices to this report:

 Appendix 1 - 2019/20 Business Plan 
 Appendix 2 - Monthly Performance Report 
 Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register 
 Appendix 4 - Capital

3.0 Report Details

Performance Update

3.1 The Council’s performance management framework sets

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Executive

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 December 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council
Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader 
of the Council 

Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning
Councillor Ian Corkin, Lead Member for Customers and 
Transformation
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance 
Councillor Andrew McHugh, Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Property 
Councillor Dan Sames, Lead Member for Clean and Green 

Also 
Present:

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group 

Officers: Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive
Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance / Monitoring 
Officer
Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer
Adele Taylor, Corporate Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and 
Organisational Development
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications 
Manager
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager

61 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



Executive - 2 December 2019

62 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

63 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

64 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

65 Delegation of Energy-efficiency Enforcement Powers from Oxfordshire 
County Council to Cherwell District Council 

The Chief Operating Officer submitted a report to seek approval to enforce 
legislation applicable to Domestic Private Rented Energy Performance 
Certificates (EPCs) and Commercial Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards 
(MEES).

Resolved

(1) That the delegation of powers to enable Cherwell District Council to 
carry out enforcement of Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) 
provisions under The Energy Performance of Buildings (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2012 be accepted.

(2) That the delegation of powers to enable Cherwell District Council to 
carry out the enforcement of the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards 
(MEES) in commercial property under The Energy Efficiency (Private 
Rented Property) (England and Wales) Regulations 2015 be accepted.

(3) That the Chief Operating Officer, acting in consultation with the Director 
Law and Governance and the Corporate Director Finance, be 
authorised to enter into all necessary and appropriate contracts and 
agreements to implement the delivery of the enforcement work on 
behalf of Oxfordshire County Council (OCC).

(4) That authority be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer to perform 
the enforcement duties of Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) set out in 
any such agreements referred to above.

Reasons

Accepting the delegation from OCC of the enforcement powers proposed in 
this report will allow the two councils to develop shared working arrangements 
that will improve enforcement of the legislation relating to Energy 
Performance Certificates (EPCs) and Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards 



Executive - 2 December 2019

(MEES) and add to our ability to improve conditions in privately rented 
dwellings and commercial buildings.

The Council will not be obliged to take on any particular enforcement 
responsibilities as a result of accepting the delegations but will be able to 
make use of those provisions it deems pertinent in light of its other 
responsibilities and resources as circumstances and opportunities arise. Any 
such activities will be subject to the contracts and agreements entered into to 
implement the delivery of the enforcement work of behalf of Oxfordshire 
County Council.

Alternative options

Option 1: Adopt none of the powers; – that would prevent the Council from 
sharing enforcement with OCC to improve either domestic rented or 
commercial rented premises and would forego the opportunity to enhance the 
Council’s ability to enforce MEES provisions in private rented dwellings. 

Option 2: Adopt only those powers relating to domestic premises; - that would 
prevent shared enforcement in relation to commercial rented premises but still 
facilitate the Council’s enforcement of MEES in private rented dwellings.

Option 3: Adopt only those powers relating to commercial premises; - that 
course would exclude any enhancement of the Council’s current enforcement 
powers in relation to residential premises.

66 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 

The Corporate Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report to provide 
members with a review of Council Tax discounts and to seek approval to 
recommend the proposed level of Council Tax discounts for the 2020-2021 
financial year to Council.

The report also provided an update on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2019-2020 and sought approval to recommend a Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for the financial year 2020-2021 to Council.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council be noted.

(2) That Full Council be recommended to approve the option of a Council 
Tax Reduction income banded scheme for the financial year 2020-
2021 and to amend the Council Tax Regulations for pensioners in line 
with uprating announced by MHCLG and to amend the Working Age 
Regulations in line with the new income banded scheme and the 
uprating announced by MHCLG.  

(3) That Full Council be recommended to grant delegated authority to the 
Executive Director Finance (Interim) to make the required changes to 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme Regulations up to and including 31 



Executive - 2 December 2019

January 2020 in consultation with the Lead Member for Financial 
Management.

(4) That having given due consideration, the following proposed level of 
Council Tax discounts and premiums for 2020-2021 be recommended 
to Council: 

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero. 
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repair at 

25% for 12 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for 

properties that have remained empty for more than 2 years.  

Reasons

From April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Council is required to agree a scheme 
based on the reduced level of funding from Government.

Members are now required to recommend a Council Tax Reductions Scheme 
for the financial year 2020-2021 to Council. 

Alternative options 

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for 2020-2021. 
This would have financial implications for the Council and those residents 
affected by Welfare Reform.

Option 2: To decrease the level of support to Working Age claimants. This 
would have an impact on some of the most vulnerable residents in the district 
and may significantly impact on collection rates.

67 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - October 
2019 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: Performance 
and Transformation submitted a report which summarised the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

Reasons

The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 



Executive - 2 December 2019

This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver 
the Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk 
Register and providing an update on the financial position. 

Alternative options

Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2019-
20 business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide 
additional information.

68 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm

Chairman:

Date:


